10
11
12
13
14

SANTA ANA

15

ALVARADOSMITH
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ROBERT J. STEIN, III (CA Bar No. 212495)
rstein@AlvaradoSmith.com

CLAIRE M. SCHMIDT (CA Bar No. 262946)
cschmidt@AlvaradoSmith.com
ALVARADOSMITH

A Professional Corporation

1 MacArthur Place, Suite 200

Santa Ana, California 92707

Tel: (714) 852-6800 Fax: (714) 852-6899

STEVEN P. BLONDER, Pro Hac Vice.
MUCH SHELIST, P.C.
sblonder@muchshelist.com

191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60606

312-521-2000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs CURT SCHLESINGER,

PETER LO RE, JAMES ROTH, ADAM RUSSELL, MARYAM
AGHCHAY and The Certified Class

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CENTRAL CIVIL WEST

CURT SCHLESINGER, PETER LO RE, CASE NO.: BC 304565

JAMES ROTH, ADAM RUSSELL, MARYAM
AGHCHAY, on behalf of themselves and The Assigned to: Judge Kenneth R. Freeman
Certified Class,
PROOF OF SERVICE RE PLAINTIFFES
Plaintiffs, AND THE CLASS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR FINAL
V. APPROVAL

TICKETMASTER, a Delaware Corporation,
DATE:  January 13,2015
Defendants. TIME: 10:00 am.
PLACE: Dept. 310

TRIAL DATE: Vacated
ACTION FILED: October 21, 2003

1

PROOYF OF SERVICE

4117919.1 -- NRJS1068.1




10
11

12

14

SANTA ANA

15

ALVARADOSMITH
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

4117919.1 -- NRJS1068.1

13

PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE
Curt Schlesinger v. Ticketmaster
Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Central Civil West Courthouse
Case No. BC 304565

I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years
and not a party to the within action. My business address is ALVARADOSMITH, APC, 1
MacArthur Place, Santa Ana, CA 92707.

On DECEMBER 22, 2014, I served the following documents described as:

1. PLAINTIFFS’ AND THE CLASS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR (1) FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT;

2, PLAINTIFFS’ AND THE CLASS’ EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO
DECLARATION OF ERIC S. FULLER DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 2014, REGARDING HIS
OBJECTION TO FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT;

3. PLAINTIFFS’ AND THE CLASS’ EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO
DECLARATION OF ERIC S. FULLER DATED DECEMBER 4, 2014, IN OPPOSITIONTO
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT;

4. PLAINTIFEFS AND THE CLASS’ REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

on the interested parties in this action.

by placing the original and/or a true copy enclosed in (a) sealed envelope(s), addressed as
follows:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

0 BY REGULAR MAIL: I deposited such envelope in the mail at 1 MacArthur Place, Santa
Ana, California. The envelope was mailed with postage fully prepaid.
I am “readily familiar” with the firm’s practice of collection and processing correspondence
tor mailing. It is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary
course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid
if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one (1) day after date of deposit

for mailing in affidavit.
BY THE ACT OF FILING OR SERVICE, THAT THE DOCUMENT WAS
PRODUCED ON PAPER PURCHASED AS RECYCLED.

0 BY FACSIMILE MACHINE: I Tele-Faxed a copy of the original document to the
facsimile numbers listed on the attached service list.

BY OVERNIGHT MAIL: I deposited'such documents at the Overnite Express or Federal
Express Drop Box located at 1 MacArthur Place, Santa Ana, California 92707. The envelope
was deposited with delivery fees fully prepaid.

O BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused the above documents to be delivered by hand to the
following addressee**

1

PROOYF OF SERVICE




11O [ caused COURTESY COPIES of the documents to be delivered by electronic mail to the email
address listed on the service list.

3 | & (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on DECEMBER 22, 2014 at Santa Ana@nia.

> O pmcn. 7 &Z/@(M\

6 - DONNA F. HEFLIN
7

10
11
12
13
14

SANTA ANA

15

ALVARADOSMITH
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

2
PROOF OF SERVICE

4117919.1 -- NRJS1068.1



2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z 12

EE 13
S %«
232

D:c’< 14
Z5%
< Zw

> 4 15
<g

= 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SERVICE LIST

Curt Schlesinger v. Ticketmaster -
Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Central Civil West Courthouse

Case No. BC 304565

FRANK E. MERIDETH, JR.

JEFF E. SCOTT

GREGORY A. NYLEN

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

1840 CENTURY PARK EAST, 19™ FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067-2101

Attorneys for Defendant
Ticketmaster

Ph: (310) 586-7700
Fax: (310) 586-7800
scottj@gtlaw.com
nvieng@GTLAW.com
herringtonr@gtlaw.com

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR
GAIL LEES

STEVEN E. SLETTEN

JULIAN W. POON

THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR.
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue .
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

Attorneys for Defendant
Ticketmaster

Ph: (213)229-7000

Fax: (213-229-7520
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
GLees@gibsondunn.com
SSletten@gibsondunn.com

PLEASE NOTE: Per Court Order, the Objectors are being
served via email notification sent by The Garden City Group,
Inc. Following are their names and destination email
addresses. If represented by counsel, the counsel’s email
address has been noted.

Skopis  hawk100482@aol.com;

James W. Tindall theslayor@yahoo.com

Raymond Leeper svlrpl@hotmail.com

Rick Asherson rick@bluesroot;com :

Eric S. Fuller cconant(@conantlawyers.com

mike@mijfesq.com

Erika A. Kron scott@kronandcard.com

Thomas Groom tgroom({@groomeo.com

Michael Booker Ischon@inreach.com

3

PROOF OF SERVICE

4117919.1 -- NRJS1068.1




10
11
12
13

14

SANTA ANA

15

ALVARADOSMITH
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Kimberly Carey sowders@sowderslaw.com

Michael Wasserman wass@bellsouth.net;

michael@wt-legal.com

Rhadiante Van De Voorde donald@greenlaw.com

Cara L. Patton john@johnwdavis.com

marcusmerchasin@att.net steven@stevenhelfand.com

Glenn J. Kassiotis jchn@johnwdavis.com

marcusmerchasin@att.net steven@stevenhelfand.com

Brooke A. Everley _steven@stevenhelfand.com

Russell Cunningham steven@stevenhelfand.com

Brice Johnston steven(@stevenhelfand.com

George Mattison, IV steven@stevenhelfand.com

Michelle Melton darrell. palmer@palmerlegalteam.com

Forrest Turkish darrell.palmer@palmerlegalteam.com

John Navarette jrl@furmanlawyers.com

Aisha Burgess girlfriwp@aol.com

Jason Huag _girlfriwp@aol.com

Aaron Hagele mark@laverylawfirm.com

grenville@grenvillepridham.com

Brendon Holub mark@laverylawfirm.com

grenville@grenvillepridham.com

Michael Parks mark@laverylawiirm.com

grenville@erenvillepridham.com

Ryan Hughes mark@laverylawfirm.com

srenville@grenvillepridham.com

John Sullivan mark@laverylawfirm.com

grenville@grenvillepridham.com

Susan Kalp suzeeO12@verizon.net

4

PROOF OF SERVICE

4117919.1 -- NRJS1068.1




