1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	ROBERT J. STEIN, III (CA Bar No. 212495) rstein@AlvaradoSmith.com CLAIRE M. SCHMIDT (CA Bar No. 262946) cschmidt@AlvaradoSmith.com ALVARADOSMITH A Professional Corporation 1 MacArthur Place, Suite 200 Santa Ana, California 92707 Tel: (714) 852-6800 Fax: (714) 852-6899 STEVEN P. BLONDER, Pro Hac Vice. MUCH SHELIST, P.C. sblonder@muchshelist.com 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-521-2000 Attorneys for Plaintiffs CURT SCHLESINGER, PETER LO RE, JAMES ROTH, ADAM RUSSEL AGHCHAY and The Certified Class	L, MARYAM				
11	AGHCHAY and The Certified Class					
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
13	CENTRAL CIVIL WEST					
14						
15	CURT SCHLESINGER, PETER LO RE,	CASE NO.: BC 304565				
16	JAMES ROTH, ADAM RUSSELL, MARYAM AGHCHAY, on behalf of themselves and The	Assigned to: Judge Kenneth R. Freeman				
17	Certified Class,	PROOF OF SERVICE RE PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR FINAL				
18	Plaintiffs,					
19	V.	APPROVAL				
20	TICKETMASTER, a Delaware Corporation,	DATE: January 13, 2015				
21	Defendants.	TIME: 10:00 a.m. PLACE: Dept. 310				
22		TRIAL DATE: Vacated				
23		ACTION FILED: October 21, 2003				
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						

ALVARADOSMITH A Professional Corporation Santa Ana

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

28

PROOF OF SERVICE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE

Curt Schlesinger v. Ticketmaster
Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Central Civil West Courthouse
Case No. BC 304565

I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is **ALVARADOSMITH**, **APC**, 1 **MacArthur Place**, **Santa Ana**, **CA** 92707.

On DECEMBER 22, 2014, I served the following documents described as:

- 1. PLAINTIFFS' AND THE CLASS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR (1) FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT;
- 2, PLAINTIFFS' AND THE CLASS' EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO DECLARATION OF ERIC S. FULLER DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 2014, REGARDING HIS OBJECTION TO FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT;
- 3. PLAINTIFFS' AND THE CLASS' EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO DECLARATION OF ERIC S. FULLER DATED DECEMBER 4, 2014, IN OPPOSITION TO FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT;
- 4. PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASS' REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF THEIR REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

on the interested parties in this action.

by placing the original and/or a true copy enclosed in (a) sealed envelope(s), addressed as follows:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

BY REGULAR MAIL: I deposited such envelope in the mail at 1 MacArthur Place, Santa Ana, California. The envelope was mailed with postage fully prepaid.

I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. It is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one (1) day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

BY THE ACT OF FILING OR SERVICE, THAT THE DOCUMENT WAS PRODUCED ON PAPER PURCHASED AS RECYCLED.

- BY FACSIMILE MACHINE: I Tele-Faxed a copy of the original document to the facsimile numbers listed on the attached service list.
- BY OVERNIGHT MAIL: I deposited such documents at the Overnite Express or Federal Express Drop Box located at 1 MacArthur Place, Santa Ana, California 92707. The envelope was deposited with delivery fees fully prepaid.
 - ☐ BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused the above documents to be delivered by hand to the following addressee**

	I caused <i>COURTESY COPIES</i> of the documents to be delivered by electronic mail to the email address listed on the service list.		
×	(State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on DECEMBER 22 , 2014 at Santa Ana, California. DONNA F. HEFLIN		

SERVICE LIST

1 2 Curt Schlesinger v. Ticketmaster Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Central Civil West Courthouse 3 Case No. BC 304565 4 5 FRANK E. MERIDETH, JR. JEFF E. SCOTT 6 GREGORY A. NYLEN 7 GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 1840 CENTURY PARK EAST, 19^{TH} FLOOR 8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90067-2101 9 10 11 THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR. **GAIL LEES** 12 STEVEN E. SLETTEN JULIAN W. POON 13 THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 14 333 South Grand Avenue 15 Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197 16 PLEASE NOTE: Per Court Order, the Objectors are being 17 served via email notification sent by The Garden City Group, 18 Inc. Following are their names and destination email addresses. If represented by counsel, the counsel's email 19 address has been noted. 20 Skopis hawk100482@aol.com; 21 James W. Tindall theslayor@yahoo.com 22 Raymond Leeper svlrpl@hotmail.com 23 Rick Asherson rick@bluesroot.com

Attorneys for Defendant **Ticketmaster**

Ph: (310) 586-7700 Fax: (310) 586-7800 scottj@gtlaw.com nyleng@GTLAW.com herringtonr@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Ticketmaster

Ph: (213) 229-7000 Fax: (213-229-7520 TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com GLees@gibsondunn.com SSletten@gibsondunn.com

Eric S. Fuller <u>cconant@conantlawyers.com</u>

mike@mjfesq.com

Erika A. Kron scott@kronandcard.com

Thomas Groom tgroom@groomeo.com

Michael Booker <u>lschon@inreach.com</u>

24

25

26

27

28

ALVARADOSMITH
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
SANTA ANA

1	Kimberly Carey sowders@sowderslaw.com	
2	Michael Wasserman wass@bellsouth.net;	
3	michael@wt-legal.com	
4	Rhadiante Van De Voorde donald@greenlaw.com	
5	Cara L. Patton john@johnwdavis.com	
6	marcusmerchasin@att.net steven@stevenhelfand.com	
7	Glenn J. Kassiotis john@johnwdavis.com	
8	marcusmerchasin@att.net steven@stevenhelfand.com	
9	Brooke A. Everley <u>steven@stevenhelfand.com</u>	
10	Russell Cunningham <u>steven@stevenhelfand.com</u>	
11	Brice Johnston <u>steven@stevenhelfand.com</u>	
12	George Mattison, IV steven@stevenhelfand.com	
13	Michelle Melton darrell.palmer@palmerlegalteam.com	
14	Forrest Turkish <u>darrell.palmer@palmerlegalteam.com</u>	
15	John Navarette jrl@furmanlawyers.com	
16	Aisha Burgess <u>girlfriwp@aol.com</u>	
17	Jason Huag <u>girlfriwp@aol.com</u>	
18	Aaron Hagele mark@laverylawfirm.com	
19	grenville@grenvillepridham.com	
20	Brendon Holub <u>mark@laverylawfirm.com</u>	
21	grenville@grenvillepridham.com	
22	Michael Parks mark@laverylawfirm.com	·
23	grenville@grenvillepridham.com	
24	Ryan Hughes mark@laverylawfirm.com	
25	grenville@grenvillepridham.com	
26	John Sullivan mark@laverylawfirm.com	
27	grenville@grenvillepridham.com	
28	Susan Kalp suzee012@verizon.net	